BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Complaint of Southern )
Pioneer Electric Company Against the Kansas )
Power Pool Regarding Bypass and ) Docket No. 17-KPPE-092-COM
Duplication of Service for 34.5kV Delivery to )
the City of Kingman. )

STATUS REPORT

Southern Pioneer Electric Company (Southern Pioneer), the Kansas Power Pool (KPP)
and Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC (Mid-Kansas), (collectively, Joint Movants) jointly
submit this status report in the above-captioned docket.

1. On September 9, 2016, Southern Pioneer filed a Formal Complaint against KPP
(Complaint). On December 15, 2017, the Commission subsequently accepted the Complaint and
caused it to be served on KPP.

2. On December 22, 2016, KPP filed its Answer to the Complaint.

3. On March 10, 2017, Mid-Kansas petitioned for intervention, and the Commission
granted the intervention on March 30, 2017.

4. Also on March 30, 2017, the Commission issued its Procedural Order setting forth
various procedural deadlines.

5. On April 4, 2017, Southern Pioneer and KPP met for the purposes of informally
discussing settlement. As a result of those discussions, Southern Pioneer and KPP desired to
explore various options that may result in resolution of the issues in this proceeding. However,
due to the complexity of the issues, additional time was needed to fully explore the potential
settlement options.

6. As such, on April 17, 2017, Joint Movants filed a Joint Motion to Stay Procedural

Schedule to allow the parties to focus efforts on settlement rather than the drafting of testimony.
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7. On May 2, 2017, the Commission issued an Order granting the Joint Motion to
Stay Procedural Schedule, staying the proceeding for sixty (60) days, and requiring that Joint
Movants provide to the Commission a proposed amended procedural schedule at the completion
of the sixty (60) days.

8. Pursuant to the Commission’s Order, the Joint Movants hereby submit to the
Commission this status report and state that despite settlement discussions, Southern Pioneer and
KPP have been unable to reach a full resolution of the issues at this time. Therefore, Joint
Movants intend to file a motion to lift the stay and/or provide the Commission with a proposed

amended procedural schedule within the next thirty (30) days.

WHEREFORE, Joint Movants submit this status report to the Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

lo] Lindoay . Skepard
Lindsay A. Shepard (#23276)

Executive Vice President — General Counsel
Southern Pioneer Electric Company

P.O. Box 430

Ulysses, Kansas 67880

Telephone: (620) 424-5206
Ishepard@pioneerelectric.coop



mailto:lshepard@pioneerelectric.coop

Glenda Cafer (#13342)
(785) 271-9991

Terri Pemberton (#23297)
(785) 232-2123

CAFER PEMBERTON LLC
3321 SW 6™ Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66606
Facsimile: (785) 233-3040
glenda@caferlaw.com
terri@caferlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR SOUTHERN PIONEER
ELECTRIC COMPANY

lo] Amy Felloas Cline

Timothy E. McKee (#7135)

Amy Fellows Cline (#19995)

TRIPLETT WOOLF GARRETSON, LLC
2959 North Rock Road, Suite 300
Wichita, KS 67226

Telephone: 316.630.8100

Facsimile: 316.630.8101
temekee@twgfirm.com
amycline@twgfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR KANSAS POWER POOL

[¢]| WHark D. (Laleara

Mark D. Calcara (#09957)
Taylor P. Calcara (#25561)
Watkins Calcara Chtd.
1321 Main St. Ste. 300
P.O. Drawer 1110

Great Bend, Kansas 67530
mcalcara@wcrf.com
tcalcara@wecrf.com
Telephone: (620) 792-8231
Facsimile: (620) 792-2775

COUNSEL FOR MID-KANSAS ELECTRIC
COMPANY, LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above pleading was
electronically served, hand-delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, this 1st day of June, 2017 to:

Samuel Feather, Deputy General Counsel
Kansas Corporation Commission

1500 SW Arrowhead Road

Topeka, KS 66604-4027
s.feather@kcc.ks.gov

Andrew French, Senior Litigation Counsel Kansas
Corporation Commission

1500 SW Arrowhead Road

Topeka, KS 66604-4027

a.french@kcc.ks.gov

Curtis M. Irby, General Counsel
Kansas Power Pool

Law Offices of Curtis M. Irby
200 EAST First Street, STE. 415
Wichita, KS 67202
cmirby@sbcglobal.net

Al Tamimi, VP, Transmission Planning and Palicy
Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC

301 W 13" st.

P.O. Box 980

Hays, Kansas 67601

atamimi@sunflower.net

James Brungardt, Regulatory Affairs Administrator
Sunflower Electric Power Corporation

301 W. 13" st.

P.O. Box 1020 (67601-1020)

Hays, Kansas 67601

jbrungardt@sunflower.net

Taylor P. Calcara, Attorney
WATKINS CALCARA CHTD.
1321 Main St. Ste. 300

P.O. Drawer 1110

Great Bend, Kansas 67530
tcalcara@wcrf.com

Mark Chesney, CEO & General Manager
Kansas Power Pool

100 N Broadway, STE L110

Wichita, KS 67202
mchesney@kansaspowerpool.org

Larry Holloway, Asst. General Manager, Operations
Kansas Power Pool

100 N Broadway, STE L110

Wichita, KS 67202

Iholloway @kansaspowerpool.org

Corey Linville, VP, Power Supply and Delivery
Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC

301 W 13" st.

P.O. Box 980

Hays, Kansas 67601

clinville@sunflower.net

Renee Braun, Corporate Paralegal, Supervisor
Sunflower Electric Power Corporation

301 W. 13th St.

P.O. Box 1020 (67601-1020)

Hays, Kansas 67601

rbraun@sunflower.net

Mark D. Calcara, Attorney
WATKINS CALCARA CHTD.
1321 Main St. Ste. 300

P.O. Drawer 1110

Great Bend, Kansas 67530
mcalcara@wecrf.com

Amy Fellows CLINE, Attorney

TRIPLETT, WOOLF & GARRETSON, LLC
2959 N Rock Rd Ste. 300

Wichita, KS 67226

amycline@twgfirm.com
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Timothy E. McKee, Attorney

TRIPLETT, WOOLF & GARRETSON, LLC
2959 N Rock Rd Ste. 300

Wichita, KS 67226

Temckee@twgfirm.com

Randall D. Magnison

Executive Vice President — Assistant CEO
Southern Pioneer Electric Company

PO Box 430

Ulysses, Kansas 67880

(620) 424-5211 telephone

(620) 356-4306 facsimile
rmagnison@pioneerelectric.coop

o] Ferre Pemberton

Terri Pemberton
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